

No. 12-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

THOMAS J. MCKENNA
GREGORY M. EGLESTON
GAINNEY, MCKENNA
& EGLESTON
440 Park Avenue South
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 983-1300

ANDREW L. ZIVITZ
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH H. MELTZER
EDWARD W. CIOLKO
SHANNON O. BRADEN
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706
azivitz@ktmc.com

November 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS..... | 1 |
| I. OTHER COURTS APPLY A SIMILAR STANDARD TO UNCONSTRAINED FIDUCIARIES..... | 2 |
| II. THE TERMS OF THE PLAN HERE SUPPORT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S CONCLUSION..... | 6 |
| III. THE ISSUES HERE WOULD BE BETTER CONSIDERED ON A FULL FACTUAL RECORD | 10 |
| IV. FURTHER REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5737307 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2013) | 4, 11 |
| <i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) | 2-3 |
| <i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013), pet. for cert. filed, Nov. 7, 2013 (No. 13- 1578)..... | 3, 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Taveras v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) | 6, 8, 9, 11 |
